

भारत सरकार /Government of India
खान मंत्रालय/Ministry of Mines
भारतीय खान ब्यूरो/ Indian Bureau of Mines
क्षेत्रीय खान नियंत्रक का कार्यालय/Office of the Regional Controller of Mines

Phone No : (0832)- 2741757
Fax No. : (0832) –2741758
E-Mail : ibmgoa@sancharnet.in

Opp. R.T.O.'s Office,
P.O.FATORDA-403602,
Margao-GOA

No: KNT / BGK/ Lst-28/GOA

Date:01 /07/2013

Shri Shrikant Anandrao Kadam,
M/s Anand Minerals,
Doddannawar Compound,
P. B. Road,
Belgaum,
Karnataka State.

Sub : Violation of provisions of Mineral Conservation & Development Rules, 1988 in respect of your Dhawaleshwar Mine (M.L.No 2389) situated in Dhawaleshwar villages, Gokak Taluka, Belgaum District, Karnataka State.

Sir,

The following provision of Mineral Conservation & Development Rules, 1988 was found violated during the inspection of your above mine on 08.06.2013 by Shri B. A. Patil, Assistant Mining Geologist.

Rule No.	Nature of violation observed
13(1)	<p><i>The mining operations has not been carried out as per approved scheme of mining vide letter noMSH/MAN-145(KNT)/GOA/2008-09 dated 08.07.2008</i></p> <p>a) In the approved Scheme of Mining for plan period of 2008-09 to 2012-13, the production and development proposal were made leaving 7.5 m of safety barriers with benches of the pit of 3m high. However, the pit has been extended outside the lease area and benches are of more than 3m height thus deviating from the proposals.</p> <p>b) It was proposed to drill 3 & 2 boreholes of 25m depth each in the year 2008-09 and 2009-10 respectively. These boreholes have not been drilled during the plan period.</p> <p>c) As per the mining scheme plantations were proposed in the safety barrier area. However, it is reported that plantation was undertaken around office which is located outside the lease area.</p>
42	A part time or whole time geologist or mining engineer have not been employed as prescribed under sub clauses of the said rule.

02. In this connection, it is brought to your notice that the above violation constitutes an offence, punishable under Rule 58 of MCDR, 1988.

03. The mining operations will be suspended under rule 13(2) of MCDR-88, if the compliance of violation of rule 13(1) is not found satisfactory.

You are advised to rectify the violation immediately and intimate the position to this office within a period of 45(Forty Five) days from the date of issue of this letter.

Yours faithfully,

(Kalmata M.K.)
Senior Mining Geologist

Copy forwarded for kind information to The Director, Directorate of Mines & Geology, Govt. of Karnataka, Bangalore.

(Kalmata M.K.)
Senior Mining Geologist

Not on first two copies:-

Copy forwarded for kind information to The Controller of Mines (SZ), Indian Bureau of Mines, Bangalore.

(Kalmata M.K.)
Senior Mining Geologist

